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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE S8TATE OF NEW MEXICO

- IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALIED BY THE OIL CONSERVATIONM
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPO3SE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2462
Ordexr No., R-2146

APPLYICATION OF TEXACO INC,
|FOR THREE TRIPLE COMPLETIONS,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

i This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
’Docaabor 11, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A, Utz,
| Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New

iwith Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this_21st day of December, 1961, the Commission,
a gquorum being present, having considersd the appiication, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A, Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

! matter thereof.

: ator of the V, M. Hendersca Wells Nos. 7, 8, and 9, located in

{ Range 37 East, NMPN, Iea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to complete the above-
described V. M. Benderson Wells Xos. 7, 8, and 9 as triple com—
plations (tubingless) in such a manner as to permit the production
of oil from each well from the Penrose-saally, Foddosk. and Drink-|
ard Pools through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch casing cemented

‘u common well borxes.

| (4) That the mechanics of the proposed triple compietions
! are foasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

{5) That approval of the subject application will asither
cause wvaste nor impair correlative rights.

Ay

Ay
¥
%

| 1aw, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

Units ¥, B, and G, reapectively, of mtioa 30, Township 21 South, '

Mexico, hereinafiter isfcrred to as thae "Commission,™ in accordanca"

i
!
!
!

(2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is the owner and op.r-f

i

i
f

i




-De
CASE No. 2462

IT X8 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hereby authorized
to complete its V. M. Hendereon vmlls Nos. 7, 8, and 9, located
S in Undes B, B, and €, ICOPSTLLIVELY, OF 86CLLOn 30, Townslhiip <i
: South, Iumge 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, as triple
completions (tubingless) in such a manner as to permit the pro-
~duction of oil from each well from the Penrose-Skelly, Paddock,
- and Drinkard rools through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch casing
cemented in common well bores.

; (2} That cemunt shall be ¢irculated from total depth to at
. least 20 feet into the 8 3/8-inch intermediate casing and shall
| also be block-squeezaed above the Drinkard pay, below and above

. the Paddock pay, and below and above the Panrose-sSkelly pay.

. 112-A of the Commission Rules and chuutione.

i PROVIDED FURTHER HOWRVER, That the applicant shall coaduct
| segregation tests on each well upon completion and annually there-
' after during the Annual Gag-Oil Ratio Test Period for the Drinkard
‘g zone, and at such other times as the Secretary-Director of the j
1 Commission may prescribe.

i

H
1
5

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the |
| entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.:

DONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
© above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

fl foo
“; MECHEM. Chairman !

.._._.. ..- T I 2T, b S AR Lot A

() Cztee, ).

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
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GILBERT, WHITE AND GILBERT
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
BISAOP BUILDING

CARL H. GILBERT . SANTA FE.NBW Mexrico
L. C.WHITE .
WILLIAM W, GILBERTY
SUMNER S, KOCH

nER S November 22, 1961
WILLIAM B XELLY

Miss I8a Rodriguez
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
; P. 0. Box 871

‘ Santa Fe, New Mexico

0 SRpR e

‘ ’ Dear Ida:

Enclosed herewith are three applications of Texaco, to
s‘ triple complete their V. M. Henderson Wells Nos. 7, 8 and
i ~ 9.

= From our telephone conversation, I presume the hearing date
will be the first week in Jannary.

Very truly yours,
./ —
. A G WHITE\

LCW/eb
Encis.

e .
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PETRULEUM PRODUCTS
TE O
' DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT P. 0. BOX 3169
b N 2/ MIDLAND, TEXAS

E; November 21, 1961
|

New Mexico Oil " Conservation Commission
. _ F ) ~ .- Qera
L. Ve DOA Ofa

j Santa Fe, New Mexlco
Attn: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Gzntlemen:

B b TEXACQO Inc, respecifully réquests that a hearing be

L ; set to consilder its application for a triple tubingless completion
. : of its V. M. Henderson Well No. 7 in the Drinkard, Paddock, and

f i Penrose~-Skelly (Grayburg) pools, Lea County, New Mexico. All
three zones are anticipated to be 0il completions and will be
produced through parallel strings of 2-3/8" 0D buttiress tubing
cemented in a common well bore. In support of our application

we wish to state the following factis:

: 1. TEXACO Inc. is the operator of the V. M.
. Henderson Lease which consists of the

3 N/2 of Section 30, T-21-S, R-37-E, Lea
County, New Mexico.

s

2. The V. M. Henderson Well No. 7 is located
in Unit F, Section 30, T-21-S, R-37-E.

3. The Drinkard is anticipated to be an oil
completion and will be produce” _hrough
perforations 6620' to 5690°'.

: 4, The Paddock 1s anticipated to be an oil
. completion and will be produced through
5 perforations 5140' to 5150!'.

i 5. The Penrouse-Skelly (Grayburg) is:antici-
5 Vo pated to be an oil completion and will be .
,\<i i produced through perforations 3670!' to 3770!'.

Paddock completions will flow initially
and that the Grayburg completion will: be

AR }6. It is anticipated that the Drinkard and
P
L {;\L \/ artificially 1ifted initially.
‘ /

v

e




NMOCC -

Attached 1n triplicate is an application for turiple
completion and a platv of th: V. M. Henderson Lease., I is

regpectfully requested that this application be set for hearing
on the first available Examiner Hearing dockevu.

Yours very truly,
TEXACO Inc.
Ay

C. R. Black

Assistant Division
Proration Engineer

CRB-MM

Attach,

2- 11-21-61




NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

7-3-58

TRIPLE - o
APPLICATION FORYHXKAK COMPLETION - D7
Field Name . County Date
Penrose-Skelly, Paddock & Drinkard Lea November 21, 1961
Operator l.ease Well No.
TEXACO Inc. V. M. Henderson 7
Location {Unit Section Township Range
of Well : 21-3 37-E
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission herctolore authonizea the s compicaon of 2 ol in thaca came nools or in the same
zones within one mile of the subject well? YES ____ NO_X tr’iple
2. lf answer is yes, identify one such instance: Ocrder No. ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.:
3. The following f bmitted ﬁi“ 5
. r : ;
e following facts are submitte . ‘g\ﬂg/‘ pper Zone/ Mi(}dl L %9{”3**’"’ . Lower Zone (;20‘ ‘J/
Drinkarg’

a. Name of reservoir

%

Grayburg’ Padddek”

b. Top and Bottom of
Pay Section
(Perforations)

3670 1-3770! 5140)-5150"

6620'-6690

e. Tyvoe of production (Oil or Gas) Oil__ 0il 0il
d. Method of Production i
(Flowing or Arcificial Lift) Art. Lift Flowing Flowing

4. The following are attached. (Please mark YES or NO)
triple
__1‘19_ a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the M KCompletion, showing all casing stnngq including size and setting, top of cement, perforated in-
tesvals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other

information as may be pertinent,
__Y_8_S__b Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses of

operators of all leases offse tin aliphcant s lease.
_NO_c. Waivers consenting to such omplenon from each offset cperator, of in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators have
been furnished copies of the applxcauou.
NO d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation indicated
thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—A.)
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correct mailing address.

Gulf 0il Corp. - Box 1938 - Roswell, New Mexico

Mobil 0il Co. - Box 2406 - Hobbs, New Mexico

Sinclalr 011 & Gas Co., - 520 k. Broadway - Hobbs, New Mexico

J. W. Peery - Box 655 - Odessa, Texas

J., H. Moore - 1000 Green Acres Drive - Hobbs, New Mexico

6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES ___ NO _X_. If answer is yes, give date

of such notification .
CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigaed, state that Lam the ASSU. Divn, Pror. Engrongex TEXACO Inc.

(company), and that 1 am avthorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepared
under my supervision and direction and thar the facts stated therein aze true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

CA Sk

. . Signatwe. C, R. Black
Should waivers from all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Coamiasion will hold the application for a period of tweaty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If,
after said twenty~day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the :pphcaucn will then be processed.
NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proracion unit in either or both of the
peoducing zones, then separate application for nppzoval of the same should be filed umultmeoully with this application.
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T IC X AC O

November 21, 1961

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Saintta e, New Mexico

Actn: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Gentlemen:

TEXACO Inc. respectfully requests that a hearing be

1 ™~ C.
PETROLEUM pPRODUCTS
. X TEXRCO
DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT T.ou HOX 8109
~__ MIDLAND, TEXAS

set to consider 1ts application for a triple tubingless completion

of its V. M. Henderson Well No. 8, in the Drinkard, Paddock, and
Penrose-Skelly (Grayburg) pools, Lea County, New Mexico. All
three zones are anticipated to be oll completions and will

be produced through parallel strings of 2-3/8" OD buttress
tubing cemented in a common well bore. 1In support of our
application we wish to state the following facts:

1. TEXACO Inc. is the operator of the V. M.
Henderson Lease which consists of the
N/2 of Section 30, T-21-S, R-37-E,
Lea County, New Mexico.

2. The V. M. Henderson Well No. 8 is located
in Unit E, Section 30, T-21-3, R-37-E.

3. The Drinkard is anticipated to be an oil
’ completion and will be produced through
perforations 6630' to 6700!'.

4, The Paddock is anticipated to be an oil
completion and will be produced through
perforations 5175' to 5185¢",

The Penrose-Skelly (Grayburg) is antici-
nated to be an oil completion ana w111 -
be produced through perforations 3680°
to 3780¢,

It is anticipated that the Drinkard and
Paddock completions will flow initially
and that the Grayburg completion will be
artificially lifted initially.
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Attached in triplicate is an application for triple
completion and s plat of the v, M. Henderson Lease., It is
respectfully requested thatg this application be set f
on the first available Examiner Hearing docket

MV AC U,

or hearing

Yours very truly,

TEXACO Inc.

7 S S
Ny A

A

C. R. Black
Assistant Division
Proration Engineer

CRB-MM
Attach.




NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

P 7~3-58
TRIP B
APPLICATION FOR o COMPLETION (o j///
Field Name Couaty ; Dare
Panrose-Skelly, Paddock and Drinkard Lea November 21, 1961
Onetator Lease Well No.
TEXACO Inc. . M. Henderson
Location |[Unit Section Towanship Range
of Well E 30 21-S 37-E
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofors anthnsizad tho ME232 U uplciion of a weil in these same pools or in the same
zones within one mita =f :4 subject well?  YES NO__ X Lr‘ip]e
2, If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ; Operator, lease, and Well No.:
3. The following facts ate submitted:
Upper Zone Middle Zone lLower Zone
o. Name cf reservoir . ) GI'B}{DUI‘R Padddck Drinkard
b, Tar 2ad Boicom of
Pay Section

36801-3780!
(Pecforations)

51751451851 66301'-6700!
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas) 011 0311 011
d. Method of Production . .
(Flowing ot Artificial Lift) Art, Lift. Flowing Fiowling
4. The following ate attached. (Please mark YES or NO)
triple

NO_ . Diagrammatic Sketch of the XDaf Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cemeat, perforated in-

tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information as may be pertinent

operators of all leases offsetting applicant's lease

Yes b, Pla showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses of
_NO_c. Waivers consenting to suc

pletion from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators have
been furaished copies of the applica:ion.*

NO_d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bostoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation indicated

thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—A,)
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correct mailing address.
n

Gulf 0il Corp., - Box 1938 Roswell, New Mexico

Mobil 011 Co, - Box 2406 - Hobbs, New Mexico

Sinclair 011 & Gas Co. 520 E. Broadway - Hobbs, New Mexico

Odessa, Texas

J. W. Peery - Box 655

J. H, Mocre -~ 1000 Green Acres Drive - Hobbs, New Mexico

of such notification

6. Vere all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES

———No X

. If answer is yes, give date

CERTYIFICATE: I, the undersigned, state that L am the A8SL . Divn . Pror . Engr.  ofdx TEXACO Ina

(company), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Co f Slocl

Signatere C, R. Black
Should waivers from all offset operators not accompany an application for'administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a period of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. 1,

after aaid twenty-duy period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will thea be processed

NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit ia either or both of the

producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.
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P W C.
PETROLIZUN PRODUCTS
TEXACO
P. O. BOX 5109

DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT
MIDLAND TRYAQ

November 21, 1961

New Mexlico 0il Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

i : Attn: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

| : Gentlemen:

TEXACO Inc. respectfully requests that a hearing be
; set to conslder itvs application for a triple tubingless completion
£ of its V. M. Henderson Well No. © in the Drinkard, Paddock, and
! Penrose~Skelly (Grayburg) pools, Lea County, New Mexico., All
three zones are anticipated to be 0il completions and will be
: produced through parallel strings of 2-3/8" OD butiress tubing
: cemented in a common well bore. In support of our applicacion
we wish to state the following facits:

1. TEXACO Inc. is the operator of the V. M.
Henderson Iecase which consists of the
N/2 of Section 30, T-21-S, R-37-E, lea
County, New Mexico.

AL W A v T

2. The V. M. Henderson VWell No. 9 is located
in Unit G, Section 30, T-21-S, R-37-E.

3. The Drinkard is anticipated to be an oil
completion and will be produced through
perforations 6620' to 6690",

N T L N A AL P oy,

4, The 'Paddock is anticipated to be an oil
completion and will be produced through
perforations 5155' to 5165¢t,

5. The Penrose-Skelly (Grayburg) is antici-
pated to be an oil completion and will be
produced through perforations 3680' to 3780°!,

6. It is anticipated that the Drinkard and
Paddock completions will flow initially
and that the Grayoburg completion will be
artificially lifted initially.

e e s St o i




NMOCC ~2- 11-21-61

Avtached 1n triplicate is an application for triple
completion and a plat of the V, M, Henderson Lease. It is
respectfully requested that this applicacion be sei for hearing
on the first available Examiner Hcaring docket,

Yours very truly,

TEXACO Inc.

: : 7 y A
i C /7// A )’/'/1//\/

C. R. Black
Assistant Division
Proration Engineer

CRB-MM

Attach.

PANE A




rllllll!llllliﬁ-lli‘nIlIl-III-r1--...-....._....__________________----_--_--.-r‘
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERYATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 7-3-58
TRI PLE ) e
APPLICATION FORYMAX COMPLETION 7 -2 / ’
¢ f Ao AT
Field Name County Date
Penrose-Skelly, Paddock and Drinkard Lea November 21, 1961
Operator l.ease Well No,
TEXACO Inc. V. M. Henderson 2
Location [Unit Section Township Range ’
of Well 30 21-5 37-E
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commissicn heretofore authorized the dugl completion of a well in these same pools or in the same
zones wiihin cnz mile af the subject well?  YES NO - triple
2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ; Uperator, i.casc, and Well No»
3. The following facts are submitted:
Upper Zone Middlq Zone Lower Zone
[ a. Name of reservoir Grayburg Paddogk Drinkard
: b, Top and Bottom of
Pay Section 3680 L. 3780 ! 515514 5165 ! 66201 —6690 !
. i ’ (Perforations)
‘{ ¢. Type of production (Oil or Gas) 0il 011 0il
I ; d. Method of Production 1 1
; : (Flowing or Artificial Lift) Art. Lift Floying Flowing

4, The following are attached, (Please mark YES or NO)
~ triple
_No Diagrammatic Sketch of the RdaX Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perforaced in-
tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information as may be pertinent.
Yes b. plar showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset walls on offset leases, and the names and addresses of
operators of all leases offsetting applicaat’s lease.
_NO_c. Waivers copsenting to suc Ki %p]etlon from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators have
been furnished copies of the appl:canon *
NO d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation indicated
thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112--A,)
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correit mailing address.

Gulf 01l Corp. - Box 1938 - Roswell, New Mexico

Mobil 01l Co. - Box 2406 - Hobbs, New Mexico

% Sineclair Q0il & Gas Co. - 520 E. Broadway - Hobbs, New Mexico

J. W. Peery - Box 655 - QOdessa, Texas

J. H, Moore - 1000 Green Acres Drive - Hobbs, New Mexico

6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES ____ NO _X_. If answer is yes, give date

of such notification .

CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, state that [ am the ASSU . Divr,Pror Engr. o &X_TEXACO Inc.
(company), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

C N Ghi -

Signatwre “. NI, BlacK

* Should waivers from all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commsalcn will ho!d the application for a period of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. [f,

. safter said tweaty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.

NOTE. If the proponed dual completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration uzit in either ot both of the
ptodncm‘ zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.

~ . . . IR ST
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IN THE MATTER OF ¢

—&
i
i

St

Application of Texaco inc., for three )
triple completions, Lea County, Hew )
MexlcO. Applicant, inn the above- )
styled causeé, sceks an oraer autnorizing )
the triple completion of 1ts V. M. Hen- )
derson VWell HoS. 7, 8, and g, located )
{n Units F, E, and G, respectively, )
section 30, Township 21 gouth, Range )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

p———
8%

FARMINGTON, N, M.
PHONE az%.1182

, Inc.

case 2462

37 East, NMpPM, Lea county, New Mexico,

in such a manner as to permit the
production of oil from each well from the
Penrose—SKelly, paddock, and Drinkard
pools through parallel strings of 3/8
inch tubing cemented in common well bores.

...—-._—.—-,_____,_.._-__.__._-.__._.__.—-._.__.—-._.__-._,.__.-..__,_...—.-

Elvis A. ytz; Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

TRANSCRIPT D ~—r———

MR. UTZ: Case o562

MR. WHITFIELD: Applioation of Texaco Inc. for three

triple completions, Lea County, New MexicO.

MR. KOCH: sumner S. Koch, Gilbert, ywhite, and Gilbert

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERV ICE

ALBUQUERGUE, N. M.

santa Fe, appearing on behalf of the applicant. Ve have one

PHONE 243.6691

witness.

MR. UTZ: Let the record show that this witness has

been swern in a previous case. Any other appearances? You

may proceed.




e R PP A

, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE

ALBUQUERGUE, N. M
PHONE 243.6631

FARMINGTON, N. M
PHONE 2325.1182

called as a

follovs:

BY MR, KOCH

Q vou are Mr. Black who testified in the proceeding

application

A Yes, sirp, 1 am.

Q

pbeen recogl

A Yes, sir, they have.

Q You are familiar with the application which Texaco

has made wil

application

A Yes, L Aam,

Q

ion seeks?

A

tube and complete its V. M. Henderson Wells Number 7, 8, and 9

in the Drinkard, paddock, and penrose-Skelly formations in Lea

county, New
will be pro

cemented in

pom——— ___,_————,,.._'-—-,___.——————‘_,__.——_‘______,_..‘-4———-——-"'

PAGE 2

¢. R. BLACK

e e o et

witness, having peen £irst duly sworn, sestified ag

DIRECT EXAMINATION

?

And your qualifications as a petroleum engineer have

ized by the commission?

th respect to the three wells involved in this

?

Will you tell the Examiner, please, what the applicay-

This 1ls the application of Texaco Inc. to triply

Mexico. pProduction from each of the three zones
duced from independent parallel strings of tubing
a common well bore casing.

(Whereupon, Applicant!s Exhibits
1 through 4 marked for identi-

Pingt-l Shrr
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et S

ML UTZ:  Er. Black, the Graybueg 18 in {the Peonrose-

Skelly?
A Yes, 217
MR, UTZ: UWhatb pool is the paddock Pool?

A The Paddock Pool,

FARMINGTON, N M
PRONE 323.1182

MR, UT%: Just {he paddock Pool?
A And the Drinkard Pool.

(Whereupon, applicant's Exhibits
5 and % marked for identificatifpn)

ERVICE, Inc.

Q. Mr. Black, what is the arerent status of the three
wells involved in this application?

A These three wells have been pecommended and approved;
nowever, a4rilling operations nave not as yet commenced on any of
these three wells.

Q Referring nowv to Applicant's Exhibit 1, would you
identify and explain thatb, please?

A Exhibit Number 1 i{s a plat showing the immediate
area surrounding the Texaco V. M. Henderson lease, the
Henderson lease is shown pordered in Yellow. The location of

the Hehderson Hell Number 7 is shown cirecled in red. Well

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING S

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M
PHONE 243.6691

Number T is located 1980 feet from the North and Wwest lines
E‘“ of Section 30, Township 21 south, range 37 East. Aiso shown
on this plat are the offset operators with appropriate field
designation being shoéﬁ pelow each of the of fset wells. AlSO

shown at the base of this Exhibit 1s a 1ist of the offset op- S




PAGE

crators and their malling addroesses,

] Are all the three zones in the area in which you
propose to complete these three wells productive av the vre-
sent time?

A Yes, eir. Each of these proposed zones is productivg

in other wells in the immediate ares.

FARMINGTON, M, ™
PHONE 325.1:182

Q Is there any similar triple completion in the
immediate area?

A No, sir, there 1is no well that is actually triply
completed in these three zones themselves,

Q Referring to Applicant's Exhibit 2, would you iden-
tify and describe that, please?

A Exhibit Number 2 is a diagrammatic sketch of the
proposed triple completion installation with reference to the
V. M. Henderson Well Number 7, Texaco inc. will drill a
15~inch hole to 300 feet and at that time we will set eleven
and éhree—quarter inch surface casing, it will be cemented with
300 sacks of cement, will be circulated to the surface. WUe

will then proceed with a ten and fivé—eighths inch hole to

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

3 -
Z3 .
53 a depth of approximately 3,000 teet and at that point
5w
- §§ we will set eight and five-eighths inch intermediate casing and
20 -

it will be cemented with 1200 sacks and cement circulated to
the surface. We will continue on with a seven and five- eighths

inch hole to a total depth of 6,700 feet. At that time we will

- | run three strings of two and three-eighths inch O D buttress
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PAGE

tubing. We will run two strings to the depth of 6,700 feet and
one string to a depth of approximately 2,500 feet.

The string showm in yellow designated as the Penrosc-
Skelly string will contaiﬁ five 0tis Lype-A sliding doors.

These sliding doors will be located at 3,596, 3,856, 5,100,

5,186, 56,562, The primary cement job on the long strings will

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 325.t1182

be approximately 750 sacks of even core, eight percent cement,

cement, and then prior to the completion in any or all of the

three zones, we will go in and perform secondary or subsequent
cement jobs by squeeze cementing above and below each of the
“““ producing formations with the exception of the Drinkard formatidn,
we will not squeeze below it. We will, however, squeeze above
it. This squeeze operation will be through those sliding side
doors and will consist of approximately 25 to 70 sacks of
cement., This is tc assure ourselves of complete zone isolation
before we go in and attempt completion in any one zone.

Q Would you inform the Examiner as to erude character-

istics of each of the formations where completion will be soughtp

A In the Drinkard formation we anticipate to perforate

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUGUERQUE, N. M
PHONE 243.6691

from 6,592 to 6,0695. This will be by the oriented perforating
method whiech has herebefore been explained to the Commission
in other previous cases. We expect an Iintermediate sweet crude
f i o wilth a 35-degree gravityf We anticipate the gas-o0.l ratio | , - -~

will be between 1,700 and 3,000 cubic feet per barrel. We

gxpect a bottom hole pressure of approximately 2300 PSI with a




PAGE ;.

flowing iifo of some threee years,

e will then perforate the Paddock focmation from 5,10 o516,
by the orlented pevlorating method., UWe cxpect a sour crude with
a gravity of 37 degrees; the GOR should range from 300 to 800
cublic feet per barrel and The expected bottom‘hole pressure

is 1,850 PSI. We anticipate that this zone will flow for X

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 2325-1182

approximately three years.

We will then perforate the Penrose-Skelly or Grayburg
section from 3,626 to 3,826. This will also be by the oriented
perforating method, Ve expect a sour crude with an API gravity
of 35 degrees., The extimated gas-oil ratio is 300 to 1000
cubic feet per barrel, Ve expect a btottom hole pressure of
approximately 1,270 PSI, and it's anticipated that this gzgone
will flow for approximately six months,

Q Will it he possible for any of the three zones to be

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

pumped artificially if that becomes necessary?

7

DEARNLE}

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.6691

A Yes, and if if{ becomes necessary it will be possible
to artificizlly 1ift any or all three of the zones simultaneously.

Q@ Do you expect any corrosion or paraffin problems in

any of these?

A In regard to corrosion, we do not expect any corrosiof
problems in any of the three zones. However, we will certainly'

i = carry out a corrosion program by taking periodic coupon surveys

to determine 1f corrosion is ocecurring ana to what extent. I

QZ T it becomes necessary, we cah control corrosion by the squeeze




DEARNLE

ALBUQUERQUE

Y-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

FARMINGTYON, N, ™
PHONE 325.1182

N. M,

PAGE 7

PHONE 243.669

type bateh Inhibitor progrear,

As far as paraffin, we do not expeet any paraflfin in the
Pnerose~8kelly. We expect mild, il any, paraffin in the Paddocid
and Drinkard formations, but to combat this if 1t does occur, wdg
plan to plaster coat the upper 1,500 feet of the Paddock and
Drinkard formaticns.

Q Would you merely identify for the record at this time
the Exhibits Number 3 and 4 and 5 and 6 respectively?

A Exhibit Number 3 is a plat showing the areg of
the v. M, Henderson, and showing Well Number 8 circled in red.,
Exhibit Number 4 is a diagrammatic sketch of the proposed
tPiple completion installation with regards to Well Number 8.
Exhibit Number 5 is g plat showing the area with Well Number
9 beilng circled in red, and Exhibit Number 6 ig g diagrammatic
sketch of the proposed trible completion installation in regards
to Well Number 9.

Q Is the testimony which you have heretofore given witH
respect to Well Number 7 e¢ssentially the same Wwilth respect
to the matters covered relating to Numbers 8 ang g9

A Yes, sir, the testimony will pe the same., There are
some slight varations in tbé actual footages ‘on the exhibits and
these Will be the only varations, but they are clearly marked
on Exhibits 3 through 6,

Q@ Referring particularly to Exhibit 4 and- 62

A Yes, the diagrammatic sSKketch,
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 325-1182

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.
PHONE 243.6691

8] vere these exhibits prepaced by you oF under your

supervision?

A Yes, they uere.

Q And they depict the matcers that you just testified

to?

A Yes, sir, they d0.

Q Is the proposed snstallation such that no commingling|

will ocecur among or between the various zones?

A Yes, sir, it is.

Q And in your opinion is the prqposed triple completion

1

sought by this application in accordance»With sound conservatioﬂ

practices?

A Yes, sir, I believe it is.

MR. KOCH: Ue move the introduction of Exhibits 1

through 0.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhiblts
1 through 6 offered in evidence

MR. UTZ: Without objection Exhibits 1 through 6 will

pe entered into the record of this case.

Q 1s there anything further you care tO add to your

o
v

atement, Mr. Black?

ct

A No, sir, I have nothing further at this time.

MR. KOCH: That's all we have.
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CROBS EXAMINATLON

GY FR, UTZ:

h 0 You were going Lo put 750 sacko through the tubing

g

with the siliding side doors?

A No, sir, the primary cement job will be down the

@

FARMINGTON, N. ™
PHONE 325.1182

vellow string designated as the Penrosce-Skelly. At the base

of this string we willl have a oonventional, or it will be
conventional cementing cauipment for two and three~eignths inch
tubing. We will cement with 750 sacks back up Uz annulus

and we expect the cement to come back into the intermediate
casing. After we have performed our primary cement job, we
will go in and open the sliding side door at 6,562. e will
then squeeze with 25 to 50 sacks, depending on how much cement
is necessary . We will then closec the side door and proceed

up the hole and perforﬁ this operation on each of the sliding

side doors on up tnhe hole,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

]
Q You intend for the 750 sacks to come back to the
3
. 1 eight and five-eighths?
id g - - .
t > A Yyes, sir.
- 9
; o .2
v wm
v 3N Q That will be injected through the yellow tubling?
: Sw
- 2z . .
s 2z A That will be dowmn the Penrose-Skelly string.
» <
Q You lost me, where are you going to put in any more

cement?

A We realize with three strings of tubing in the hole Ht

+ ; mple zone isolation with a }

I SR
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FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 32%5-1182

S
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DEARNLE

ALBUQUERQUE,
PHONE 243.6691

coment Job,  Phito o

vah yeiy s
Ll g

e e g 3 3oy vy
Texsco In oGy seean

Ly

comolote sone Lsolation.

wun ol

e That is 2 cuublonuey
aneure you have a good coment Jont

I Yes. In dealling wiith

the problems ol intersone commanicsa

every step »nossibic Lo assure that .
isolation in any or all of the threc zones.

Q Have you used this method heretofore?

A This method has not been
however it has becen cmployed in our

is The same method that was

concerning the Texaco gquintuple com

using this same method there. Ur
Division has met wifth good success
that time ornn multiple twing lease
to adopt this as a company-wide pol

Q Ordinarily does the sque

cement?

A No, sir, we have found certainly in some instances
that after you open the sliding side door that your injection
rates are very small and you squeeze with very samll amounts of

cement. Normally we try to squeeze anywhere from 3,000 to 4,000

PSI.

and fuen beor
cementing srocedure, and Lo

these comnletions, we

tion,

approved in the recent hearing

nletion. We anticivate

We have not encountered any difficulty in opening the sid

e aone

assueings

realize

znd we vant to take

Je do have complete zone

used in New Mexico by Texacq,

Gulf Coast Division. This

South Texas or Gulf Coast
in using this method, and sinfe
completions we have attempted
icy.

eze job take considerable

—

B
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Hqoorn o closing shery alboers whe squee?ing ()iwazs';ai;i_aaxi SRR

Rt L de el
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conductode A T naeh round that nosa L LY R SATIAE S

pn and fU aacks b8 adequate For afy  SQuUeChe job.
G Your potion nole pressqre on “he Drinkurd wan 2300

iy ,
iz
- .
5 e pounds, and paddock 1,850, and 1,270 o0 the Geayburs?
(4]

S ¥ n Yes, 53T

g+

—_ h‘
- Q Was the Drinkard a sweel cyrude’?
<)
as an intcrmediate sueeb

A e Drinkard 1as classified

crude.

Q Howt apout the gravities on the three zones?

A The prinkard gravity is expected to be approximately

35 degrees. The paddocit gravity is expected to pe 37 degrees,

and the Penrose—Skelly gravity is expected to be 35 degrees.

paddock, and prinkard productio

This 1is pased on Penrose—Skelly,

in the area.
k and

Q what do you anticipate the GOR's on the Paddoc

grayburg will be?

EY-MEIER REPORTING SERVIC

e v R
P Eé_ A The Paddock GOR we expect O pe between 300 and 800
?i :5 ii cubilc fect per parrel. The Penrose—Skelly is expected to be
:H = éi ‘petween 800 and 1,000 cublc feet per parrel.
5w
oo %% MR. UTZ: pny other questions of the witness? The
o witness may be excused.

(witness excused)

ts in this case? The case

MR, UTZ: other statemen

nder_agdv
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DIAGRAMMATIC . SKETCH OF TRIPLI COIMPLET

LETION INSTALLATION ('l‘UBII‘IGLESS)

7 ,.Penrose - Skelly 01l

——3»> Drinkard 01l
—:ﬁ’——a—- Paddock 01l |
NN 11-3/4'Casing set at 300'/
i Cement circulated .
, | 8-5/8'casing sev at 3000'/
t : LE . Cement circulated
| 2-3/8" casing set at 52001
> | §2j,£§__ Casing set at 6700' / p
# Door at 3596 / 11 22 3/8" casing set at 6700' \/
. I i:
Ton at 3020 _Feet AN é
Name: Penrose-Skely [HEE Perforated ' , E
Completion this | |y sees-386r
) Zone- ; _ . !
Bottom at 3826 Feet / 15 - 3 : l
- # Door at 3856 ll ' | .
# Door at 5106' — III , : ,
] : 5
Top at 5136, Feet ]
Name: Paddock 4 || ¢ Perforated ' | .
Completion this I - '
Zone: R L 5136-5156"
Bottom at 5156 Feet }r 9 .
# Door at 5186' — e :
* # poor at 6562' - [t
Top at ¢592 Feet i !
Name: Drinkard K perforated
—— i 6592-6695" | i
Completion this R 59e- 5 .
_ Zone: 01l U ‘
/Bdttom at 6695 Feet ’ D 6700'
# Otis Type "A" Sliding Side Door to _provide access for i
cement block-squeeze operation. ?
' BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ ;
o TEXACO Inc. )
. CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
. LEASE: V. M. Henderson - EXHIBIF NO.
FIELD: “penrose-Skelly, Paddock, Drmwanr‘—"‘“
61 CASE NO. ) &

DATE- December 5, 19

Well No. jr
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PLAT OF TEXACO Inc's V.M.

HENDERSON LEASE AND OFFSET LEASES

LEGEND

A - Arrowhead

D - Drinkard

E - Eumont Oil

E(G) - Eumont Gas
PS - Penrose Skelly
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B(0) - Blinebry 011l
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OFFSET OPERATORS

Gulf 0il Corp.,
Mobil .0il Co.,

Sinclair Oil & Gas Co., 5

Hobbs, N. Mexico
J. W. Peery, Box 655,
J. H. Moore}

N. Mexich BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ
OlL CONSERVATION CCMMISSION

EXHIBIT pO. =5

CASE NO.

Box l93§, Roswell,
Box 2405, Hobbs, N. Mexico
20 E. Broadway,

Odessa, Texas

N.

Mexico

Hobbs,

= x
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DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF TRIPLE COMPLETION INSTALLATION (1UBINGLIESS)

~—2,. Penrose-Skelly 01l

-——,.. Drinkard 01l
25 Paddock 01l

f jrnll-fi/l&"Casing set at 300!
[_ Cement circulated

-

3-5/8"Casing

Cenent

|- 2-3/8"casing

2-3/8" casing

i
|

2-3/8" casing

set at 3000'
circulated

"set at 5230'

set at 6710

set .at 6710"

~ # Door at 5141° 0

*# Door at 3610! {l

Top at 3640 Feet

Name : Penrcse~-Skelly

Completion this
Zone: 0il

Perforated
3640-3840"

Bottom at3540 Feet (|
'# Door at 3870 sl IRE:

Top at5l7l Feet

~ Zone: Oil

Completion this

e

Perforated
5171-5191"

~Zone: 01l v u

Bottom at 5191 Feet : ;_f A
# Door at 5220 |

« # Door at 6590° i)
rop at623 Feet :

|
|

Name ; Rgipird

Completion this

Perforated

6623-6705"

*

Bottom at6705 Feet

TD 6710

* Otis Type "A" Sliding Side Door to provide access for

cement block-squeeze operation,

_ TEXACO Inc. .
LEASE: V. M. Henderson
FIELD:
- DATE:

- Well No. 8' a

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ

CASE NO.__ [

a4

OlL CONSERVATION CO. ON |:
Penrose-Skelly, Paddock, Drinkand . EXHIBIT :
December 5, 1961 MQ S |

PR
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DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF TRIPLE COCPLETION

I.\I""ALLI\TIOIJ (TUBINGLESS)

Z.72s- Penrose-~Skelly 01l

e e == Dpinkard 011
v ) "l [ o——>"  Paddock 0il
1] [T 12-3/4casing set at 300!
,' <" Cement Circulated
_.f_g_‘_S@Casi@, set at 3000!
" |~ 2-3/8Casing set at 5210
- §_2"3/8 Casing set at 6700
* Door at 3605 < ‘ E 2-3/8 casing set at 6700
] :
fop at 3635 peat é
Name: PeMOBG'SRGIly Perfqrated
Completion this ¢ 3635 - 3835
Zone: 011 3
Bottom at 3835 Feet: | g ] N 6
# Door at 3865 —— §| D‘%’\Q
* Door at 5123 : | N N
} i) | Z 3 a9
Top at 5123 . Feet ', ; 1 i z g\&r
Name: Paddock IE ‘Perforated < 254 ’
Completion this a1 = X T 3
Zone: 01l g P1e3 - 53 W > x
- ‘ B¢ |o
Bottem at 5173 Feet 3 Ny O3 |2
* Door at 5203. e 29 |luw
: w »n
* Door at 6555 u @35 1S
Top at 6585 Feet 1B ¢ .
Name: Drinkard g Perforated
_ q
"~ " Completion this A 6585 - 6695
~ Zone: 0il J '
Bottom at 6695 Feet ] D 6700
# Otis Type "A" sn.ding Side Door to provide access for cement block squeeze

AN AR MM PR R e ¢ T N

TEXACO Inc.
' LEASE: V. M. Henderson
FIELD: Penrose-Skelly, Paddock, Drinhrd :
" DATE: December 5, 1961 -
L “‘Well No.9 L

R




